

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 10-7007, 10-7021

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION
OF CRUELTY TO ANIMALS, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

FELD ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia (Sullivan, J.)

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Carter G. Phillips
Counsel of Record
Paul J. Zidlicky
Eric D. McArthur
Bryson L. Bachman
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000
Facsimile: (202) 736-8711

June 13, 2011

Counsel for Appellants

PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES

Parties. The Plaintiffs are the American Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, the Animal Welfare Institute, The Fund for Animals, Born Free USA United with Animal Protection Institute, and Tom Rider. The Defendant is Feld Entertainment, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
B. Factual Background	6
C. Procedural History	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. API HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE DEFENDANT’S “TAKING” OF ASIAN ELEPHANTS IN VIOLATION OF THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT AND ITS REGULATIONS	21
A. Defendant’s Violation Of The ESA Causes Concrete And Demonstrable Injuries To API’s Efforts To Stop The Unlawful Mistreatment Of Asian Elephants In Circuses	22

B.	API Has Standing Because Defendant’s Refusal To Apply For A Permit Denies API Information To Which It Is Statutorily Entitled And Which It Would Use In Its Advocacy Efforts	31
II.	TOM RIDER HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE DEFENDANT’S MISTREATMENT OF ASIAN ELEPHANTS	37
A.	Mr. Rider Has Standing To Bring This Lawsuit.....	38
B.	The District Court’s Contrary Ruling Should Be Rejected	43
III.	THE ESA AUTHORIZES PLAINTIFFS TO CHALLENGE DEFENDANT’S VIOLATION OF A REGULATION REQUIRING THAT IT MAINTAIN ITS ELEPHANTS UNDER “HUMANE AND HEALTHFUL CONDITIONS”	52
A.	The ESA Expressly Authorizes Plaintiffs To Challenge Defendant’s Violation Of The ESA’s Regulations.....	52
B.	The District Court Improperly Concluded That The Grant Of A Permit Insulates Defendant’s Violation Of An ESA Regulation From Challenge Under The Citizen-Suit Provision.....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	STATUTORY ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>*Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	22, 23, 24, 29
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	31
<i>*Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	37, 38, 39, 42, 43, 44, 46, 50, 51
<i>*ASPCA v. Ringling Bros. & Barnum & Bailey Circus</i> , 317 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17, 18, 38, 40, 42, 43, 46
<i>ASPCA v. Ringling Bros. & Barnum & Bailey Circus</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2007).....	7, 18, 55, 56, 57
<i>Atl. Green Sea Turtle v. Cnty. Council</i> , No. 6:04-cv-1576, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38841 (M.D. Fla. May 3, 2005), <i>vacated</i> , No. 05-1383-HH (11th Cir. Jan. 18, 2006).....	57
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Greater Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	3
<i>*Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	5, 21, 35, 53, 54, 57
<i>Cary v. Hall</i> , No. 05-4363, 2006 WL 6198320 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2006).....	36
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	52
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Gutierrez</i> , 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	30, 34
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 306 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	31, 33
 * Denotes authorities primarily relied upon.	

**Fair Emp't Council of Greater Wash., Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.*,
28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....23, 24

**FEC v. Akins*,
524 U.S. 11 (1998).....31, 33

FTC v. Ken Roberts Co.,
276 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....57

**Gerber v. Norton*,
294 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....32, 35

**Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....22, 23, 29, 31, 36

Int'l Union, United Auto. Workers of Am. v. Brock,
783 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....31, 33

J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l, Inc.,
534 U.S. 124 (2001).....57

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce,
583 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....31, 37

Klamath Water Users Ass'n v. FERC,
534 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....35

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....38

Meese v. Keene,
481 U.S. 465 (1987).....30

Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Manson,
414 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....35

Nat'l Wrestling Coaches Ass'n v. Dep't of Educ.,
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....20

New York v. EPA,
443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....54

* Denotes authorities primarily relied upon.

Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. EPA,
373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....52

**Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,
491 U.S. 440 (1989).....31

Shays v. FEC,
528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....31

**Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.*,
899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 21, 23, 24, 27, 29, 30

TVA v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978).....3

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989).....53

Wyeth Holdings Corp. v. Sebelius,
603 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....20

Zivotofsky ex rel. Ari Z. v. Sec’y of State,
444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....36

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

16 U.S.C. § 1532(19)3

*16 U.S.C. § 15383, 4, 31, 34, 55

*16 U.S.C. § 15394, 5, 32, 35, 55

*16 U.S.C. § 1540 1, 5, 20, 52, 53, 54, 56, 57

50 C.F.R. § 10.153

50 C.F.R. § 13.131, 34

*50 C.F.R. § 13.41 5, 20, 30, 42, 53, 54, 56, 58

50 C.F.R. § 13.4255

* Denotes authorities primarily relied upon.

50 C.F.R. § 17.34
50 C.F.R. § 17.116
50 C.F.R. § 17.21(g)5
*50 C.F.R. § 17.22(a)(1).....5, 32, 35

RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6).....20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

13A Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Pracice and Procedure* (3d ed.
2008)24
